

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GUY KEVIN ROWLAND,

Petitioner -Appellant,

vs.

KEVIN CHAPPELL, Warden

Respondent-Appellee.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

/s/ Michael R. Levine

Michael R. Levine
LEVINE & MCHENRY, LLC
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1414
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: 503-546-3927
email: michael@levinemchenry.com

/s/ Joel Levine

Joel Levine
A PROFESSIONAL CORP.
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 875
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Phone: 714-662-4462
email: jlesquire@cox.net

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Questions presented..... | 2 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 8 |
| Opinion below..... | 10 |
| Jurisdictional statement..... | 10 |
| Constitutional provisions..... | 10 |
| Statement of the case..... | 10 |
| A. Procedural History | 10 |
| B. Essential facts at trial..... | 13 |
| 1. The guilt phase: the killing of Marion Richardson..... | 13 |
| 2. The penalty phase..... | 15 |
| 3. Dr. Ridlehuber..... | 17 |
| 4. Prosecutor’s penalty phase argument..... | 18 |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ..... | 19 |
| 1. The Court should grant the writ on the first question because, contrary to the decision of the Ninth Circuit, Rowland’s petition for habeas corpus is not governed by AEDPA..... | 19 |
| 2. The Court should grant the writ on the second issue to correct a manifest injustice arising from trial counsel’s ineffective assistance in the penalty phase..... | 25 |
| 3. The Court should grant certiorari on the third issue because Rowland was denied due process in the penalty phase when the prosecutor | |

| | |
|--|----------|
| expressed his personal opinion in closing argument that were he on the jury, he would vote for death, because the prosecutor reminded the jurors that the voters had tossed out of office three California Supreme Court justices who did not enforce the death penalty, and because the prosecutor violated <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... | 26 |
| Conclusion..... | 31 |
| Appendix (filed under separate cover) | |
| Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals opinion | App. 1 |
| Court of Appeals order denying rehearing. | App. 38 |
| Court of Appeals order granting certificate of appealability..... | App. 39 |
| Opinion of the District Court of the Northern District of California..... | App. 42 |
| Opinion of the Supreme Court of California, <i>People v. Rowland</i> , 4 Cal. 4 th 238, 841 P.2d 897 (1992) | App. 92 |
| Declaration of Dr. Hugh Ridlehuber, dated September 8, 1993..... | App. 117 |
| Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Hugh Ridlehuber, dated January 24, 1994..... | App. 122 |
| Excerpts from Third Amended Petition for habeas corpus..... | App. 133 |
| Local Rules 296-8(b) & (c) (1990) of the Northern District of California | App. 146 |
| Excerpt from prosecutor argument in penalty phase..... | App. 160 |
| Request for the Appointment of Counsel filed in Northern District, Filed August 26, 1994..... | App. 167 |
| Application for stay of execution pending preparation of habeas petition filed June 17, 1995..... | App. 169 |

Memorandum specifying non-frivolous issues, filed June 17, 1995.....App. 171

Excerpts from Docket Sheet of the federal district court
Northern District of California.....App. 176

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. Bell, 402 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2005).....27, 29, 30

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007)22

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....26, 28, 31

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 559 (1959).....24

Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....30

Gonzalez v. Thaler, 132 S.Ct. 641 (2012).....22, 23

Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)21

Perry v. Brown, 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)22

People v. Rowland, 4 Cal. 4th 238 (1992)11

Raley v. Ohio, 360 U.S. 423 (1959)23, 24

Sibelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center, 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013)23

United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....26, 27, 28, 31

Weaver v. Bowersox, 438 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006).....26, 27, 28, 29

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)25

Woodford v. Garceau, 538 U.S. 202 (2003)19, 20

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....2, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....10

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 10

Other Authorities

Northern District of California Local Rule 296-8 (1994)2, 12, 19, 20
